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IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA 

CONFEDERATED SALISH AND KOOTENAI TRIBES – MONTANA – UNITED STATES 
COMPACT 

 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 
CASE NO. WC-0001-C-2021 

 
 

ORDER ON PAGE LIMIT MOTION 

  On October 18, 2023, the Court issued Case Management Order No. 3 (“CMO-3,” 

Doc. 1395.001). As part of CMO-3, the Court set a briefing schedule. The briefing 

schedule includes a deadline of July 10, 2024 for motions “regarding Compact adequacy 

and fairness, and any other issues of law.” The briefing schedule includes deadlines for 

answer briefs and reply briefs, and also sets page limits applicable to all parties. The 

CMO-3 page limits for the July 10, 2024 motions are as follows: 

Opening briefs Answer briefs Reply briefs 

25 pages 25 pages 10 pages 

  On May 8, 2024, the United States, DOI Bureau of Indian Affairs, Montana 

Department of Natural Resources and Conservation, and Confederated Salish and 

Kootenai Tribes (collectively “Compact Parties”) filed a “Motion to Enlarge Page Limits 

for Compact Parties’ Opening Brief on July 10, 2024.” (Doc. 1761.00). The Motion asks 

the Court to grant the Compact Parties leave to exceed the page limit set in CMO-3 and 
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to file an opening joint brief of up to 100 pages. Numerous Objectors responded to the 

Motion objecting to it on various grounds and offering a variety of suggestions for 

alternative page limits.  

  Much of the debate between the parties surrounds the question of how the page 

limits in CMO-3 should be interpreted. The Compact Parties contend the order authorizes 

multiple parties to file a combined brief with an aggregated page limit. As to the three 

Compact Parties, this limit would be 25 pages per party, or 75 pages. Given the 

complexity of the case, and the number of remaining objections, the Compact Parties ask 

the Court to increase this aggregated limit to 100 pages. 

 The several parties who responded to the Motion either dispute the Compact 

Parties’ interpretation, or ask the Court to either expand their own page limits or revise 

the briefing schedule. The Compact Parties summarize the various responses in their 

reply brief. (Doc. 1780.00). 

  The Court sees little merit in parsing the nuances of the various arguments. The 

Court concedes CMO-3 might have been more clear as to how parties aggregating their 

briefing might affect page limits. Additionally, the Court agrees this case remains 

complex given the number of objections and amended objections that remain. While the 

Court cautions the parties that it is skeptical whether any correlation exists between the 

word or page volume of a brief and the persuasiveness of its content, the Court concludes 

the briefing requirements for the July 10, 2024 deadline set of motions should be 

clarified. 

  The Court will grant the Compact Parties’ Motion in part and will revise the 

opening brief and answer brief page limit to 30 pages per separately represented party. 

Up to three separately represented parties may file a combined brief with an aggregated 

page limit equivalent to the sum of the individual limits. In the Compact Parties’ case, 

this means a 90 page limit if the brief is filed jointly by all three separately represented 

Compact Parties. This revision also will be applicable to all other parties. 

 In reviewing the various briefs of the parties, the Court also concludes some 

additional clarification is appropriate. In conjunction with this Order, the Court also 
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issues Case Management Order No. 4, which incorporates the provisions of this Order 

and several other revisions and clarifications. 

  THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that the Compact Parties’ Motion is GRANTED 

IN PART. The Compact Parties may file a combined brief of up to 90 pages. The 

provisions of Case Management Order No. 4 shall apply to the Compact Parties’ brief, 

and to the briefing of all other parties. 

   

 
  /s/ Stephen R. Brown                  .                  
Stephen R. Brown 
Water Judge 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Service via Electronic Mail: 
 
Todd Kim, Assistant Attorney General 
David W. Harder, Senior Attorney for Legal 
Issues 
Bradley S. Bridgewater, Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment & Natural Resources Div. 
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
david.harder@usdoj.gov 
bradley.s.bridgewater@usdoj.gov 
efile_denver.enrd@usdoj.gov 
 
Yosef Negose, Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Div. 
P.O. Box 7611 
Ben Franklin Station 
Washington, D.C. 20004 
yosef.negose@usdoj.gov 
 

Rebecca M. Ross, Senior Attorney 
James Cooney, Trial Attorney 
United States Department of Justice 
Indian Resources Section 
Environment and Natural Resources Div. 
150 M Street, NE 
Washington DC 20002 
rebecca.ross@usdoj.gov 
james.cooney@usdoj.gov 
 
Daniel J. Decker 
Melissa Schlichting 
Christina M. Courville 
Zach Zipfel 
Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes 
Tribal Legal Department 
PO Box 278 
Pablo, MT 59855 
Melissa.Schlichting@cskt.org 
Christina.Courville@cskt.org 
Daniel.Decker@cskt.org  
zachary.zipfel@cskt.org 
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Ryan C. Rusche 
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Enderson & 
Perry, LLP 
PO Box 2930 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912 
(202) 682-0240, Ext. 697 
rusche@sonosky.com 
 
Molly M. Kelly 
Jennifer C. Wells 
Montana Department of  
Natural Resources and Conservation 
1539 Eleventh Avenue 
PO Box 201601 
Helena, MT 59601 
(406) 444-5785 
Molly.kelly2@mt.gov 
Jean.saye@mt.gov 
J.wells@mt.gov 
 
Interested Party: 
Terisa Oomens 
Agency Legal Counsel 
Agency Legal Services Bureau 
P.O. Box 201440 
Helena, MT 59620-1440 
Tel: (406) 444-7375 
Terisa.oomens@mt.gov 
 
Kristin L. Omvig 
Benjamin J. Hammer 
OMVIG HAMMER LAW, P.C. 
P.O. Box 1202 
Kalispell, MT 59903 
(406) 885-2850 
kristin@ohlawmt.com 
ben@ohlawmt.com 
 
Walter E. Congdon 
Attorney for Lake County 
106 4th Avenue East 
Polson, MT 59860 
(406) 883-7231 
Lorigoffeaapc@gmail.com  
Waltercongdon@gmail.com 
 

Kimberly L. Field 
Field Law Offices, PLLC 
405 Main SW, Ste. 2 
PO Box 573 
Ronan, MT 59864 
(406) 676-0677 
kim.field@kfieldlawoffices.com 
 
Bruce A. Fredrickson 
Angela M. LeDuc 
Rocky Mountain Law Partners, P.C. 
1830 3rd Ave. E., Ste. 301 
Kalispell, Montana 59901 
(406) 314-6011 
bruce@rmtlawp.com  
nikki@rmtlawp.com 
angie@rmtlawp.com 
 
Kathryn M. Brautigam 
Holland & Hart LLP 
401 North 31st Street 
Suite 1500 
P.O. Box 639 
Billings, MT 59103-0639 
(406) 896-4605 
kmbrautigam@hollandhart.com 
aforney@hollandhart.com 
 
Thomas L. Sansonetti 
Holland & Hart LLP 
2515 Warren Avenue, Suite 450 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001 
tlsansonetti@hollandhart.com 
 
William Caile 
Holland & Hart LLP 
555 17th Street, Suite 3200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
whcaile@hollandhart.com 
 
Koger, David C. 
Koger, Ludmilla P. 
33366 Emory Rd 
Ronan, MT 59864 
dkoger@yahoo.com 
millakoger@gmail.com 
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Root, Valerie 
73503 Grey Wolf Dr. 
Arlee, MT 59821 
rootfarmarlee@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 

 
Service via USPS Mail: 

 
Allen, Vivian 
PO Box 190278 
Hungry Horse, MT 59919 
 
Juneman, Margaret S. 
PO Box 1754 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
 
Jore, Nancy L 
Jore, Rick D 
30488 Mount Harding Lane 
Ronan, MT 59864 
 

Ingraham, Elena A 
13 John Long Rd 
Philipsburg, MT 59858 
 
Jacobson, Noel A. 
Jacobson, Ramona N. 
PO Box 1624 
Thompson Falls, MT 59873 
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